Senate Communications, Information Technology & the Arts Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO ESTIMATES QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Communications, Information Technology and the Arts

Agency/Department [Please replace with your Agency name or Departmental Title]
Supplementary Budget Estimates Hearings Monday 3 November 2003 [delete as necessary]
Supplementary Budget Estimates Hearings Tuesday 4 November 2003 [delete as necessary]
Senate Standing Committee on the 

Environment, Communications, Information Technology and the Arts 
ANSWERS TO ESTIMATES QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Communications, Information Technology and the Arts portfolio

Department of Communications, Information Technology and the Arts
Additional Estimates Hearings 12, 13 February 2007

Outcome 3, Output 3.1 






Question: 62

Topic:  Metropolitan Broadband Connect
Senator Conroy asked:

The number of program services provided under Metropolitan Broadband Connect is a performance indicator for this program; is that correct?
Answer: 

Yes.
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Question: 63

Topic:  Metropolitan Broadband Connect
Senator Conroy asked:

Do you have any idea how much you might be spending under the 18 further applications? You must have a ball park figure?

I appreciate your point that it could be a little bit more or even could be a little bit less, but they have to give you some figure about what they anticipated in demand?
Answer: 

Not all applicants advised of their estimated claims for services supported under the Metro Broadband Connect program for the financial years 2006-07 and 2007-08. 
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Question: 64

Topic:  Metropolitan Broadband Connect
Senator Conroy asked:

Were there any draft deeds of agreement with Telstra around this program?

Mr Bryant……my recollection was there were informal discussions with Telstra about what the agreement would look like and we were happy to share those.
Telstra has never participated in this program?  They have never given you a document to say they were?

Mr Bryant……my recollection is that there was some discussion around the draft deed of agreement, and I will go back and check exactly what happened.

Answer: 

A draft Deed was provided to Telstra and Telstra returned this Deed to the Department with its annotations on 24 April 2006. While Telstra was approved for the rapid registration process under the program, it informally advised the Department shortly after 10 August 2006 that it would not participate in the program and would develop and deploy its 3G wireless network which it advised would address its identified access blackspots in metropolitan areas.
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Question: 65

Topic:  Broadband Connect – assessment of applications
Senator Conroy asked:

I appreciate there are probity issues.  I am not talking about content.  I just want to understand the process.

What are you assessing them against?

What do the guidelines state about the final selection process?

Answer: 

The Guidelines for the Broadband Connect Infrastructure Program specify eight essential deliverables that applicants must address and a further eight desirable features that applicants may choose to address.  The Guidelines describe a two-stage assessment process: stage one involves initial screening and benchmarking of applications against essential deliverables; stage two involves comparative assessment and potential revision of proposals.  A copy of the Guidelines is available at:

www.dcita.gov.au/communications_for_consumers/funding_programs_and_support/broadband_connect
The Guidelines for the Program state that DCITA is responsible for administering the funding assessment and selection process, and that it may use independent advisers to provide advice on probity, legal, financial and technical matters.  The Guidelines also state that, following selection by the Australian Government, DCITA will enter into contract negotiations with the successful applicants(s).
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Question: 66

Topic:  Broadband Connect
Senator Ronaldson asked:

In relation to Broadband Connect, again, can anyone indicate to me how many exchanges have been enabled with broadband as a result of the money that has been spent?

Would you have a rough breakdown of where they are state by state?
Answer: 

As at 1 February 2007, 1559 Telstra exchanges had been enabled as a result of Broadband Connect or HiBIS.
This figure can be broken down as follows:

	State / Territory
	Number of exchanges enabled under HiBIS or 
Broadband Connect

	ACT
	3

	NSW
	527

	VIC
	358

	QLD
	308

	SA
	122

	WA
	123

	TAS
	99

	NT
	19

	TOTAL
	1559
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Question: 67

Topic: Removal of Payphones from Otford
Senator Conroy asked:

1) Is the Department aware of a recent occasion on which Telstra is alleged to have removed a public payphone without public notification and without following the provisions of Sect 3.8.2 of the Standard Marketing Plan?

2) How is Telstra able to classify a phone on a railway station platform as the USO phone, when it is an offence to be on a platform without a valid ticket and when the phone Telstra removed satisfied more of the criteria for a USO phone than the one at the station? 

Telstra’s own documentation dealing with siting considerations stress “site accessibility, site visibility, public safety and community consultation and risk of damage by vandalism.” It also states that they will not provide a phone at a “transport terminal or hub” if the “projected revenue is less than the costs.

Answer: 

1) The Department is aware that ACMA is investigating a complaint on behalf of members of the local community concerning the removal of a payphone from Otford. This is the appropriate course of action where an individual or group considers Telstra has not complied with its Standard Marketing Plan, or other universal service obligations. 

2) Telstra, as the primary universal service provider, is required by law to ensure that payphone services are reasonably accessible to all people in Australia on an equitable basis, wherever they reside or carry on business. Whether or not the primary universal service provider is satisfying its USO in a particular case will depend on the individual circumstances. It would not be appropriate to comment on this matter until after ACMA has completed its investigation.
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Question: 68

Topic:  Metropolitan Broadband Connect
Senator Conroy asked:

1. What was the first date that the Department received correspondence from Telstra relating to the Metropolitan Broadband Blackspots program?

2. What was the last date that the Department received correspondence from Telstra relating to the Metropolitan Broadband Blackspots program?

3. Did Telstra ever submit an application for participation in the Metropolitan Broadband Blackspots Program?

a. If so, on what date?

b. If so, was this application subsequently withdrawn and if so on what date?

4. Did Telstra ever provide the Department with a deed of participation in the Metropolitan Broadband Blackspots program?

Answer: 

1. The first date Telstra corresponded with the Department in relation to the Metropolitan Broadband Blackspots program was 24 August 2005.

2. Telstra informally advised the Department after 10 August 2006 that it did not intend to participate in the program. 

3. and 4. 

The Department was in discussions with Telstra between March and July 2006 specifically about its involvement in the program.  The discussions focussed on the nature of the agreement that would be put in place between the parties.  A draft agreement was in an advanced state of development by August 2005 when Telstra informally advised the Department that it would not participate in the program.
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Question: 69

Topic:  Metropolitan Broadband Connect
Senator Conroy asked:

1. Is the Department aware of the following statement to the Senate made by the Minister on 10 August 2006 in response to a question concerning the administration of the Metropolitan Broadband Blackspots Program: 

“The government’s metropolitan broadband black spots program is being rolled out. For Senator Lundy’s information, Telstra are in fact participating in filling these black spots around metropolitan areas.”

2. Was Telstra participating in the Metropolitan Broadband Blackspots Program on 10 August 2006?

3. Was Telstra ‘filling these blackspots around metropolitan areas’ using funds provided under the Metropolitan Broadband Blackspots Program as at 10 August 2006?

4. Did the Department inform the Minister of the nature of Telstra’s participation in the Metropolitan Broadband Blackspots Program before 10 August 2006?

5. Did the Department inform the Minister of the nature of Telstra’s participation in the Metropolitan Broadband Blackspots Program after 10 August 2006?

Answer: 

3. Yes.

4. Telstra informally advised the Department after 10 August 2006 that it would not participate in the program.

5. Telstra was filling in broadband coverage blackspots over metropolitan areas as part of its commercial operations.

6. No.

7. Yes.
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Question: 70

Topic:  Metropolitan Broadband Connect
Senator Conroy asked:

I refer you to comments made by the Minister in a Press Release on 9 August 2006 that: 

The Government is working in both outer metropolitan areas and rural, regional and remote areas to ensure these fast speeds are available to all Australians.

This number is growing exponentially as carriers enable more and more exchanges with the backing of the Australian Government’s $878 million Broadband Connect funding and our $50 million Metropolitan Broadband Connect program.
1. How many exchanges have been enabled under Metropolitan Broadband Connect?

2. Is a lack of enabled exchanges a significant problem in metropolitan Australia?

a. How many exchanges in metropolitan Australia have not been enabled for the provision of broadband?

3. Was the Metropolitan Broadband Connect Program designed to enable exchanges or remediate pair gains and RIMS?

Answer: 

1.
Under the Government’s broadband incentive programs over 1500 exchanges have been enabled.  

2.
2.8% of metropolitan exchanges have not been ADSL enabled, but broadband services are available in all of these exchange service areas.. 

3.
The program was designed to be technology neutral.    
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Question: 71

Topic:  Metropolitan Broadband Connect
Senator Conroy asked:

Has the Department discussed Telstra’s non-participation in this program with the company?

a. If so, what reasons has Telstra given for its decision not to participate in the Metropolitan Broadband Blackspots Program?

Answer: 

Yes.

a. Telstra gave no formal reasons for its decision not to participate in the program.
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Question: 72

Topic:  Metropolitan Broadband Connect
Senator Conroy asked:

How many Australians have obtained a broadband service with the support of funding under the Metropolitan Broadband Connect Program?

a. Is this number consistent with Departmental projections and KPIs for the program?

b. If not, has the Department investigated why the program has not achieved projections or KPIs? 

c. If the Department has investigated the reasons for this failure, please provide a summary of the Department’s view of the reasons for this failure?

Answer: 

There are currently approximately 600 broadband connections that have been accepted as eligible under the program.

a) This is below the Department’s expectations for the program.

b) An independent program review was conducted as scheduled in early 2007.
c) The review found that none of the actions taken by the Department caused the delay in funding expenditure under the program.  The review also found that the application process and the information required from applicants were not particularly onerous.  The review found that the delays in expending the program funds were primarily as a result of: 
· a slower than expected response by providers in seeking to register under the program;
· the effect of ongoing commercial roll-outs in metropolitan areas reducing the potential customer base for service providers registering under the program;
· the effect of uncertainty in the market of the impact of major commercial network developments on potential customer numbers; and
· the competing priorities of providers within the application timeframe in considering the opportunities presented by the Clever Networks and Broadband Connect programs.
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Question: 73

Topic: Metropolitan Broadband Connect
Written Question on Notice 

Senator Conroy asked:

Please provide the forward estimates and any uncommitted funds for 2006-07, 2007-08, 2008-09 and 2009-10 for the Metropolitan Broadband Blackspots Program.
Answer: 

There are no forward estimates or uncommitted funds for the Metropolitan Broadband Connect programme as this programme has been replaced by the Australian Broadband Guarantee.
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Question: 74

Topic: Metropolitan Broadband Connect
Senator Conroy asked:

The Department has stated that $1.3 million has been spent administering the Metro Broadband Connect Program. Please provide a breakdown of these administration costs.

a. Did these administration costs involve overseas travel?

b. Did these administration costs involve consultancy services?

c. Did these administration costs exceed Departmental projections for the costs of administering this program? If so, by how much?

Answer: 

The funds to be expended on administering the program were estimated in the portfolio Budget Statement at $1.3m for the financial year 2005-06.  By February 2007, total Departmental administration costs for the Metropolitan Broadband Connect program were in fact $1,166,687.85.  The costs of administration of the program included $120,758.39 for advertising and marketing, $136,705.24 for legal expenses, $110,602.35 for consultancy fees, with the balance, $23,930.12 being for other minor expenses.  The administration costs also include $774,691.75 for total salary and other costs for seven staff.

a. No.

b. Yes.

c. The costs of administering the program are fully within budgeted amounts.
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